January 1,   differences December 31,
  2015   2015
Operating obligations 332 281 274 24 0 315
Other obligations 484 174 220 7 0 431
  816 455 494 31 0 746

93NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

28. Additional Disclosures on Financial Instruments

Based on the relevant items of the statement of financial posi-
tion, the following tables show the relationships between the
categories of financial instruments prescribed by IAS 32/39,
the classification of financial instruments in accordance with

IFRS 7 and the carrying amounts of the financial instruments.
At the Company, classification in accordance with IFRS 7 cor-
responds to the categories of financial instruments prescri-
bed by IAS 32/39. The fair values are also presented; at the
Company, these were the same as the corresponding carrying
amounts in both the year under review and the previous year.

in EUR thousand as of December 31, 2015   Measurement in accordance with IAS 39
   Fair value Fair Value
   IAS 39-   taken  recognized
   category/ Carrying  directly in profit
   IFRS 7 class amount Amortized cost  to equity or loss  Fair Value
Work in progress  IAS 11 2,456 2,456 0 0 2,456
Trade receivables  L+R 1) 11,498 11,498 0 0 11,498
Other current financial assets  L+R 316 316 0 0 316
Securities held as current assets  A-f-s 4) 3,014 0 3,014 0 3,014
Cash on hand and bank balances  L+R 20,095 20,095 0 0 20,095

Aggregated by class/category
 Loans and receivables  L+R 31,909 31,909 0 0 34,923
 Work in progress  IAS 11 2,456 2,456 0 0 2,456
 available for sale  A-f-s 4) 3,014 0 3,014 0 3,014
1) L+R: Loans and Receivables   4) Afs: Available-for-sale

in EUR thousand as of December 31, 2015   Measurement in accordance with IAS 39
   Fair value Fair Value
   IAS 39-   taken  recognized
   category/ Carrying  directly in profit
   IFRS 7 class amount Amortized cost  to equity or loss  Fair Value

Financial liabilities
 Trade payables  Amort. cost 2) 1,590 1,590 0 0 1,590
 Liabilities from  Amortized
  advance payments   cost/IAS 11 9,868 9,868 0 0 9,868
 Purchase price liabilities
  for the SI shares  MAFVTPOL 3) 335 0 0 335 335

Aggregated by class/category
 Measured at amortized cost  Amortized
   cost/IAS 11 11,458 11,458 0 0 11,458
 Measured at fair value
  through profit or loss  MAFVTPOL 335 0 0 335 335
2) Amort. cost: Amortized cost   3) MAFVTPOL: Measured at fair value through profit or loss (hierarchy: Level 3)

94 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Cash on hand and bank balances, work in progress, trade
receivables, other receivables and short-term loans generally
have short terms to maturity. For this reason, their carrying
amounts approximately correspond to their fair values at
the end of the reporting period. The same applies for trade
payables and other liabilities.

Information on the purchase price liabilities for the BIG shares
can be found in note 23.

The following table shows the net income from financial